



# GENESEE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION

*Serving the motorists of Genesee County for more than 100 years*

211 W. Oakley Street  
Flint, MI 48503-3995  
Website: [www.gcrc.org](http://www.gcrc.org)  
Board meetings: first and third Tuesdays at 10:00 A.M.

Phone: (810) 767-4920  
Toll Free: (800) 249-4027  
Fax: (810) 767-5373 – Administration  
Fax: (810) 767-3634 - Maintenance

**DATE:** December 18, 2023

**TO:** Kennedy Excavating Inc.  
L.A. Construction Corp.  
Inner City Contracting, LLC  
Zito Construction Co.

**SUBJECT:** Bid Tabulation  
Ridge Road Tree Removal & Ditching  
GCRC No. 489-68-W50909

Enclosed, for your information, please find the "Itemized Bid" for the project referenced above that was bid upon by your company on December 18, 2023.

Sincerely,  
GENESEE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "Alex Patsy".

Alex Patsy, P.E.  
Director of Engineering

Enclosure

cc: Shirley Kautman-Jones – Atlas Township  
AP  
RH  
GG  
TK  
File

*Our mission, as Genesee County Road Commission employees, is to collectively provide and maintain a safe cost-efficient and quality county road system for the motorists in Genesee County, Michigan.*



## Bid Comparison

**Contract ID:** 68-W50909  
**Description:** Tree Removal, Ditching, Culvert Rem & Replacement  
**Location:** Ridge Road Lake Shore Dr to Mains Ct  
**Projects(s):** 68-W50909

Rank	Bidder	Total Bid	% Over Low	% Over Est.
0	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	\$654,789.00	53.00%	0.00%
1	(06706) Kennedy Excavating, Inc.	\$427,962.03	0.00%	-34.64%
2	(08046) L. A. Construction, Corp.	\$662,371.43	54.77%	1.15%
3	(_08973) Inner City Contracting, LLC	\$724,632.73	69.32%	10.66%
4	(02985) Zito Construction	\$814,813.50	90.39%	24.43%

Line	Pay Item Code	Quantity	Units	(0) ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		(1) Kennedy Excavating, Inc.		(2) L. A. Construction, Corp.	
				Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total
0001	1100001	1	LSUM	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$60,215.58	\$60,215.58
	Mobilization, Max 10%								
0002	2010001	.35	Acre	\$20,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$11,648.57	\$4,077.00	\$11,500.00	\$4,025.00
	Clearing								

Line	Pay Item Code	Quantity	Units	(0) ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		(1) Kennedy Excavating, Inc.		(2) L. A. Construction, Corp.	
				Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total
0003	2020003	4	Ea	\$3,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$1,165.00	\$4,660.00	\$1,150.00	\$4,600.00
	Tree, Rem, 37 inch or Larger								
0004	2020004	89	Ea	\$500.00	\$44,500.00	\$285.39	\$25,399.71	\$281.75	\$25,075.75
	Tree, Rem, 6 inch to 18 inch								
0005	2020006	2	Ea	\$450.00	\$900.00	\$291.00	\$582.00	\$287.50	\$575.00
	Stump, Rem, 19 inch to 36 inch								
0006	2020008	4	Ea	\$320.00	\$1,280.00	\$116.50	\$466.00	\$115.00	\$460.00
	Stump, Rem, 6 inch to 18 inch								
0007	2027050	16	Ea	\$1,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$524.19	\$8,387.04	\$845.85	\$13,533.60
	_ Tree, Rem, 19 inch to 24 inch, Special								
0008	2027050	11	Ea	\$2,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$815.45	\$8,969.95	\$1,196.60	\$13,162.60
	_ Tree, Rem, 25 inch to 36 inch, Special								
0009	2030001	23	Ea	\$500.00	\$11,500.00	\$532.05	\$12,237.15	\$1,202.61	\$27,660.03
	Culv, Rem, Less than 24 inch								
0010	2047011	476.4	Syd	\$15.00	\$7,146.00	\$14.54	\$6,926.86	\$16.20	\$7,717.68
	_ Pavt, Rem, Modified								
0011	2050010	100	Cyd	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	\$12.05	\$1,205.00	\$57.75	\$5,775.00
	Embankment, CIP								
0012	2050016	4,365	Cyd	\$35.00	\$152,775.00	\$19.04	\$83,109.60	\$23.34	\$101,879.10
	Excavation, Earth								
0013	2080036	1,000	Ft	\$3.50	\$3,500.00	\$2.33	\$2,330.00	\$5.98	\$5,980.00
	Erosion Control, Silt Fence								
0014	3027031	160	Ton	\$40.00	\$6,400.00	\$56.59	\$9,054.40	\$78.78	\$12,604.80
	_ Aggregate Base, Modified								
0015	3067031	180	Ton	\$80.00	\$14,400.00	\$38.78	\$6,980.40	\$86.20	\$15,516.00
	_ Maintenace Gravel, Modified								
0016	3070021	160	Ton	\$35.00	\$5,600.00	\$61.43	\$9,828.80	\$78.78	\$12,604.80
	Approach, CI II								
0017	4010607	1,070	Ft	\$90.00	\$96,300.00	\$49.79	\$53,275.30	\$78.60	\$84,102.00
	Culv, CI F, 12 inch								
0018	5017011	443	Syd	\$60.00	\$26,580.00	\$99.10	\$43,901.30	\$85.68	\$37,956.24
	_ HMA Residential Approach, Special								

Line	Pay Item Code	Quantity	Units	(0) ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		(1) Kennedy Excavating, Inc.		(2) L. A. Construction, Corp.	
				Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total
0019	8017011	295.5	Syd	\$60.00	\$17,730.00	\$78.63	\$23,235.17	\$107.79	\$31,851.95
	_ Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 5 inch								
0020	8070095	50	Ea	\$160.00	\$8,000.00	\$174.73	\$8,736.50	\$675.00	\$33,750.00
	Post, Mailbox								
0021	8100371	14	Ft	\$20.00	\$280.00	\$17.47	\$244.58	\$17.25	\$241.50
	Post, Steel, 3 pound								
0022	8100396	1	Ea	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$145.60	\$145.60	\$143.75	\$143.75
	Sign, Type II, Erect, Salv								
0023	8120035	100	Ea	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$32.62	\$3,262.00	\$32.20	\$3,220.00
	Channelizing Device, 42 inch, Fluorescent, Furn								
0024	8120036	100	Ea	\$5.00	\$500.00	\$1.16	\$116.00	\$1.15	\$115.00
	Channelizing Device, 42 inch, Fluorescent, Oper								
0025	8120140	2	Ea	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$931.92	\$1,863.84	\$920.00	\$1,840.00
	Lighted Arrow, Type C, Furn								
0026	8120141	2	Ea	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$116.49	\$232.98	\$115.00	\$230.00
	Lighted Arrow, Type C, Oper								
0027	8120170	1	LSUM	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$9,726.72	\$9,726.72	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
	Minor Traf Devices 4%								
0028	8120350	223	Sft	\$6.00	\$1,338.00	\$9.32	\$2,078.36	\$9.20	\$2,051.60
	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Furn								
0029	8120351	223	Sft	\$20.00	\$4,460.00	\$1.16	\$258.68	\$1.15	\$256.45
	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Oper								
0030	8120370	1	LSUM	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$5,767.10	\$5,767.10	\$13,500.00	\$13,500.00
	Traf Regulator Control								
0031	8167011	9,600	Syd	\$9.00	\$86,400.00	\$8.74	\$83,904.00	\$12.68	\$121,728.00
	_ Turf Establishment, Performance								
<b>Bid Totals:</b>					<b>\$654,789.00</b>		<b>\$427,962.03</b>		<b>\$662,371.43</b>

Line	Pay Item Code	Quantity	Units	(3) Inner City Contracting, LLC		(4) Zito Construction			
				Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total
0001	1100001	1	LSUM	\$72,463.68	\$72,463.68	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00		\$0.00
	Mobilization, Max 10%								
0002	2010001	.35	Acre	\$21,430.00	\$7,500.50	\$35,000.00	\$12,250.00		\$0.00
	Clearing								
0003	2020003	4	Ea	\$1,975.00	\$7,900.00	\$4,000.00	\$16,000.00		\$0.00
	Tree, Rem, 37 inch or Larger								
0004	2020004	89	Ea	\$625.00	\$55,625.00	\$850.00	\$75,650.00		\$0.00
	Tree, Rem, 6 inch to 18 inch								
0005	2020006	2	Ea	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00		\$0.00
	Stump, Rem, 19 inch to 36 inch								
0006	2020008	4	Ea	\$175.00	\$700.00	\$300.00	\$1,200.00		\$0.00
	Stump, Rem, 6 inch to 18 inch								
0007	2027050	16	Ea	\$1,800.00	\$28,800.00	\$3,100.00	\$49,600.00		\$0.00
	_ Tree, Rem, 19 inch to 24 inch, Special								
0008	2027050	11	Ea	\$2,200.00	\$24,200.00	\$3,800.00	\$41,800.00		\$0.00
	_ Tree, Rem, 25 inch to 36 inch, Special								
0009	2030001	23	Ea	\$691.00	\$15,893.00	\$550.00	\$12,650.00		\$0.00
	Culv, Rem, Less than 24 inch								
0010	2047011	476.4	Syd	\$10.55	\$5,026.02	\$30.00	\$14,292.00		\$0.00
	_ Pavt, Rem, Modified								
0011	2050010	100	Cyd	\$55.65	\$5,565.00	\$30.00	\$3,000.00		\$0.00
	Embankment, CIP								
0012	2050016	4,365	Cyd	\$31.60	\$137,934.00	\$36.00	\$157,140.00		\$0.00
	Excavation, Earth								
0013	2080036	1,000	Ft	\$1.75	\$1,750.00	\$3.00	\$3,000.00		\$0.00
	Erosion Control, Silt Fence								
0014	3027031	160	Ton	\$84.35	\$13,496.00	\$60.00	\$9,600.00		\$0.00
	_ Aggregate Base, Modified								
0015	3067031	180	Ton	\$35.00	\$6,300.00	\$60.00	\$10,800.00		\$0.00
	_ Maintenace Gravel, Modified								
0016	3070021	160	Ton	\$84.35	\$13,496.00	\$70.00	\$11,200.00		\$0.00
	Approach, CI II								

Line	Pay Item Code	Quantity	Units	(3) Inner City Contracting, LLC		(4) Zito Construction		Bid Price	Total
				Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total		
0017	4010607 Culv, CI F, 12 inch	1,070	Ft	\$106.71	\$114,179.70	\$94.00	\$100,580.00		\$0.00
0018	5017011 _ HMA Residential Approach, Special	443	Syd	\$83.45	\$36,968.35	\$90.00	\$39,870.00		\$0.00
0019	8017011 _ Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 5 inch	295.5	Syd	\$71.45	\$21,113.48	\$55.00	\$16,252.50		\$0.00
0020	8070095 Post, Mailbox	50	Ea	\$153.00	\$7,650.00	\$125.00	\$6,250.00		\$0.00
0021	8100371 Post, Steel, 3 pound	14	Ft	\$15.00	\$210.00	\$20.00	\$280.00		\$0.00
0022	8100396 Sign, Type II, Erect, Salv	1	Ea	\$125.00	\$125.00	\$200.00	\$200.00		\$0.00
0023	8120035 Channelizing Device, 42 inch, Fluorescent, Furn	100	Ea	\$28.00	\$2,800.00	\$40.00	\$4,000.00		\$0.00
0024	8120036 Channelizing Device, 42 inch, Fluorescent, Oper	100	Ea	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$1.00	\$100.00		\$0.00
0025	8120140 Lighted Arrow, Type C, Furn	2	Ea	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00		\$0.00
0026	8120141 Lighted Arrow, Type C, Oper	2	Ea	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00		\$0.00
0027	8120170 Minor Traf Devices 4%	1	LSUM	\$8,350.00	\$8,350.00	\$28,000.00	\$28,000.00		\$0.00
0028	8120350 Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Furn	223	Sft	\$8.00	\$1,784.00	\$12.00	\$2,676.00		\$0.00
0029	8120351 Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Oper	223	Sft	\$1.00	\$223.00	\$1.00	\$223.00		\$0.00
0030	8120370 Traf Regulator Control	1	LSUM	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$38,000.00	\$38,000.00		\$0.00
0031	8167011 _ Turf Establishment, Performance	9,600	Syd	\$12.30	\$118,080.00	\$10.00	\$96,000.00		\$0.00
<b>Bid Totals:</b>					<b>\$724,632.73</b>		<b>\$814,813.50</b>		